

Nos. 13-17430, 14-15108

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHER DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MELINDA L. HAAG
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
(202) 514-1927
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7244
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
DISCUSSION	6
I. The Panel Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs Are Entitled To An Injunction Requiring The Army To Provide Medical Care In Addition To the Care Available From The Department Of Veterans Affairs.	6
A. No Unequivocal Command to Provide Medical Care	7
B. Providing Medical Care Is Not Discrete Action.....	10
C. No Injunction Was Warranted Given the Availability of Medical Care from the VA	11
II. The Panel Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs Are Entitled To An Injunction Requiring The Army To Provide Additional Notice To Plaintiffs Of Any Newly-Acquired Information That Could Potentially Affect Their Health Beyond The Notice Already Provided.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULES 35-4 AND 40-1	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	14
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 12
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	11
<i>Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	2, 5, 11
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. USDA</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 7
<i>In re Barr Laboratories</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (1999).....	12
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	2, 15
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	passim
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	15
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (2012) (en banc).....	13

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....passim
10 U.S.C. § 1074(c)(1)9-10
38 U.S.C. § 7301(b)..... 7

Regulation:

32 C.F.R. § 108.4(i).....9-10

Other:

DoD Instruction No. 6025.23, *available at*
<http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/602523p.pdf> 9
